

87215-5

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

NOV 19 10 30 AM '12

BY _____
[Signature]

NO. 40752-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
an authorized insurer,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF
THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY
AND FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY**

Stephen J. Sirianni (WSBA #6957)
SIRIANNI YOUTZ SPOONEMORE
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3650
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel.: 206.223.0303; Fax: 206.223.0246
Email: ssirianni@sylaw.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Stewart and First American

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI2

III. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICI.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

V. ARGUMENT5

 A. UTCs and Underwriters Have a Limited
 Relationship Defined by Contract.....6

 B. Imposition of Vicarious Liability Beyond
 the Agency Agreement Will Impair or
 Eliminate UTC Relationships.....9

 C. The Elimination of UTC Relationships Will
 Harm Consumers.....12

VI. CONCLUSION15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bank of America v. Prestance Corp.
160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007)13

Bluehaven Funding, LLC v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.
594 F.3d 1055 (8th Cir. 2010).....14

Bus. Bank of Saint Louis v. Old Republic Nat. Title Ins. Co.
322 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010), reh’g and/or transfer denied (June 8, 2010), transfer denied (Aug. 31, 2010).....6

In re McRoyal
869 F.2d 1497 (9th Cir. 1989).....6, 7

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Old Republic Title Ins. Co.
10-1087, 2011 WL 703475 (4th Cir. Mar. 1, 2011)6, 10, 11

Statutes

RCW 48.29.005(5)15

RCW 48.29.020.....11

RCW 48.29.040.....11

RCW 48.30.010(5)13, 14

RCW 48.30.150.....1

Other Authorities

“A Look Back: 10 Years in the Title Insurance Industry,” <http://www.thetitlereport.com>, November 30, 200910

“Fraud Protection Protocols and Processes,” <http://www.thetitlereport.com>, October 19, 201010

Raymond J. Werner and Scott R. Borstein, *Present*
Climate for Title Agents, ABA National Institute on
Attorneys' Role in Title Insurance, May 24-25 and
June 14-15, 19907, 9, 10
